

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, September 21, 2023 at 6:30 PM Council Chambers, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah

AGENDA

Public notice is hereby given of a Hyrum City Council Meeting to be held in the Council Chambers, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah at 6:30 PM, September 21, 2023. The proposed agenda is as follows:

- 1. ROLL CALL
- 2. CALL TO ORDER
- 3. WELCOME
- 4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 5. INVOCATION
- 6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- 7. AGENDA ADOPTION
- 8. PUBLIC COMMENT
- 9. SCHEDULED DELEGATIONS
 - A. <u>Blanca Lopez</u> To request a Home Occupation Business License at 320 West 300 North for Mama Beee Beauty.
 - B. <u>Kirk Wilcox, Wilcox Landscaping and Storage</u> To request Site Plan approval for office and storage material yard at 1673 Anvil Road in Blacksmith Fork Industrial Park.
 - C. <u>Josh Runhaar, Neighborhood Nonprofit Housing</u> To request Final Plat Approval for Mountain View Estates South Phase 5 Subdivision located between 500 and 700 South along 1290 East for 24 single family buildings lots on approximately 7.6 acres.

10. INTRODUCTION AND APPROVAL OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES

- A. <u>Ordinance 23-10</u> An ordinance amending Title 8 Chapter 12 the Garbage and Collection and Disposal of the Hyrum City Municipal Code to include provisions for the collection of waste within Hyrum City limits.
- B. **Resolution 23-20** A resolution appointing UAMPS Member Representatives.
- C. Resolution 23-21 A resolution setting Solid Waste Collection Fees.

11. OTHER BUSINESS

- A. Consideration and acceptance of public improvements for the following developments: Hidden Valley Phase 1, Mountain View Estates Phase 3, Mountain View Estates South Phases 1 and 2, Scenic Mountain Phase 1.
- B. Consideration and approval for JUB Engineers Inc. to submit Hyrum City's contract for acceptance of the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) Technical Assistance Grant for 2023.
- C. Consideration and approval of a Natural Gas Facilities Agreement with Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah.
- D. Decision on maintenance and liability of the dirt road at 2200 West Highway 101 to 400 North.
- E. Mayor and City Council Reports

12. ADJOURNMENT

Stephanie Fricke
City Recorder

Council Members may participate in the meeting via telephonic communication. If a Council Member does participate via telephonic communication, the Council Member will be on speakerphone. The speakerphone will be amplified so that the other Council Members and all other persons present in the Council Chambers will be able to hear all discussions. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during this meeting should notify Hyrum City at 435-245-6033 at least three working days before the meeting.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING - The undersigned, duly appointed and acting City Recorder of Hyrum City, Utah, does hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice was emailed to The Herald Journal, Logan, Utah, posted on the Utah Public Notice Website and Hyrum City's Website, provided to each member of the governing body, and posted at the City Offices, 60 West Main, Hyrum, Utah, this **18th day of September, 2023**. Stephanie Fricke, MMC, City Recorder.